

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

MICHAEL FARRUGGIO, as Executor of the Estate of
THERESA FARRUGGIO, and SUSAN KARPEN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

918 JAMES RECEIVER, LLC; RIVER MEADOWS,
LLC; JAMES SQUARE NURSING HOME, INC.;
CLINTON SQUARE OPERATIONS, LLC; LIBERTY
SENIOR HOLDINGS, LLC; EXCELERATE
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC; JUDY KUSHNER;
ABRAHAM GUTNICKI; ELIEZER FRIEDMAN;
AND DOES 1-25,

Defendants.

Index No. 003831/2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. Litigation And Discovery4

 II. Settlement8

SUMMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 13

 I. Injunctive Relief.....13

 II. The Settlnent Fund.....16

 III. Release.....14

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE 16

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved.18

 A. The Applicable Standard.....18

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is The Product
 Of Extensive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations.20

 C. The Settlement Contains No Obvious Deficiencies.....21

 II. The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate.21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bravo v. Palm West Corp.</i> , No. 14-9193, 2015 WL 5826715 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)	16
<i>Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep't 1990)	16
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 599 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Gonqueh v. Leros Point To Point, Inc.</i> , No. 14-5883, 2015 WL 9256932 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015)	16
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	16
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-5708, 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015).....	15
<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dep't 2006)	15, 16
<i>Rosenfeld v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 199 (1st Dep't 1997)	15
<i>Ryan v. Volume Services America, Inc.</i> , No. 652970/2012, 2012 WL 6065987 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 6, 2012).....	16, 17

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 908.....	15, 18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3017.....	4
